

Case No. S258019

**In the Supreme Court of the
State of California**

KWANG K. SHEEN,
Plaintiff and Petitioner

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al.
Defendant and Respondent

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, CASE No. B289003
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CASE No. BC631510
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROBERT L. HESS

Petitioner's Reply Brief

Noah Grynberg
State Bar No. 296080
Los Angeles Center for
Community Law and Action
1137 North Westmoreland Ave., #16
Los Angeles, CA 90029
Phone: (310) 866-7527
noah.grynberg@laccla.org

*Leslie A. Brueckner
State Bar No. 140968
Adrienne H. Spiegel
State Bar No. 330482
Public Justice, P.C.
475 14th Street, Ste. 610
Oakland, CA 94612
phone: (510) 622-8205
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net
aspiegel@publicjustice.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner Kwang K. Sheen

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT 11

I. *Biakanja* Applies Here and Weighs Heavily in Favor of Sheen. 11

 A. *Biakanja* is Not Limited to “Stranger” Cases Where the Parties Are Not in Privity. 11

 B. *Biakanja* is Not Limited to Cases Where the Defendant Breached a “Preexisting Obligation.” 14

 C. The *Biakanja* Factors, When Properly Evaluated at a Broad Level of Generality, Weigh in Favor of Recognizing a Duty of Care. 15

 1. The Duty Question Should Be Evaluated at a Broad Level of Generality..... 16

 2. The *Biakanja* Factors Favor Sheen 18

II. The Economic-Loss Rule Does Not Apply Here Because Wells Violated an Independent Duty of Care..... .21

 A. Sheen’s Claim Does Not Interfere with the Parties’ Contractual Allocation of Risk. 22

 B. The Independent-Duty Rule is Not Limited to Intentional Torts and Other Areas Where This Court Has Recognized Special Relationships..... 25

 1. The Independent-Duty Rule Encompasses Negligence Claims..... 25

 2. The Independent-Duty Rule is Not Limited to Cases Involving Breach of a Fiduciary Duty 28

III.No Other Source of Law Addresses the Harm that Sheen
Identifies..... 32

IV. HBOR’s Limited Scope is Not a Reason for this Court to
Exercise “Judicial Restraint.” 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627, <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i>	14, 20, 34
<i>Alvarez v. BAC Home Loan Servicing</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrera v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 659	29
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connor v. Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 850	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumer J. Ctr. v. Olympian Labs, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1056	34
<i>Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150	12, 18, 19, 21
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543.....	26, 27
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85.....	29
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	18
<i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	19, 20, 40

<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1342, as modified on denial of reh’g (Feb. 24, 2012).....	37
<i>Korens v. R. W. Zukin Corp.</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1054	36
<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 583	21
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120	36, 37
<i>Morrow v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (Mont. 2014) 324 P.3d 1167.....	22, 30
<i>North American Chem. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 764.....	28
<i>Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089	9
<i>Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 921.....	35
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979.....	8, 23, 26, 28
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	35
<i>Rossetta v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 628.....	11, 12, 20, 31
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233.....	24, 25
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	39, 40
<i>U.S. v. Valdez-Pacheco</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 237 F.3d 1077.....	36
<i>Weimer v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 341	12

<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (7th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 547.....	1, 25
<i>Wolfe v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 46 Cal.App.4th 554.....	36
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	40
Statutes	
Civ. Code section 2923.4 et seq.....	10
Civ. Code section 2923.6[c]	35
Civ. Code section 2924.12[g].....	11, 35, 36, 39
Civil Code section 1714(a).....	16, 17, 18
Other Authorities	
Adam J. Levitin & Tara Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> (2011) 28 Yale J. on Reg. 1	32
Andrea Bopp Stark, <i>A Duty to Reevaluate a Duty of Care for Mortgage Servicers</i> (2015) 30 Me. B. J. 77	28, 29, 31, 32, 40
Kurt Eggert, <i>Limiting Abuse and Opportunism by Mortgage Servicers</i> (2004) 155 Hous. Policy Debate 753.....	34, 35
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts, Liability for Economic Harm</i> (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012), § 3	24, 25
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts, Liability for Economic Harm</i> (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012), § 4	30
Ward Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 Val. U. L. Rev 545.....	17, 28, 41
6 Witkin, <i>Summary 11th Torts</i> (2020 ed.), § 956, § 998, § 1066	21, 22
